been fulfilled and Completion took place on 20 February 2017 in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Subscription Agreement.

Immediately before Completion, the Company had 1,835,192,628 Shares in issue. Upon
Completion, 931,800,000 new Shares, representing approximately 33.68% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement (as enlarged by the allotment
and issue of the Subscription Shares), have been duly allotted and issued as fully paid to
the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.41 per Subscription Share. Accordingly,
immediately after Completion, there are 2,766,992,628 Shares in issue.

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the Subscription are approximately HK$382.0
million and HK$380.5 million respectively. The net price of each Subscription Share is
approximately HK$0.408.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior
to Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber and parties acting
in concert with it (Note 1) 617,713,398 33.66 1,549,513,398 56.00

The Subscriber (Note 1) 144,571,095 7.88 1,076,371,095 38.90

Prime Century (Note 1) 379,496,303 20.68 379,496,303 13.72

Grand Idea (Note 1) 87,880,000 4.79 87,880,000 3.18

Mr. Liu (Note 1) 5,766,000 0.31 5,766,000 0.21

Mr. Chan Yiu Kwong (Note 2) 105,000 0.01 105,000 (Note 3)

Public Shareholders 1,217,374,230 66.33 1,217,374,230 44.00

1,835,192,628 100.00 2,766,992,628 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu, the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, is the founder of a family trust which is

owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of such discretionary trust. These 1,549,513,398

Shares (representing approximately 56.00% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after

Completion) comprised (i) 1,455,867,398 Shares (representing approximately 52.62% of the issued share

capital of the Company immediately after Completion) interested or deemed to be interested by the various

companies controlled by such family trust, of which 379,496,303 Shares (representing approximately